
 

 

STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC
SERVICE COMPANY FOR (1) AUTHORITY
TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR
GAS UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE
IN OF RATES; (2) MODIFICATION OF THE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS APPROVED IN
CAUSE NO. 43894; (3) APPROVAL OF NEW
SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES,
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS,
AND RIDERS; (4) APPROVAL OF REVISED
DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO ITS
GAS PLANT IN SERVICE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE
ACCOUNTING RELIEF; AND (6)
AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT TEMPORARY
RATES CONSISTENT WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF IND. CODE CH. 8-1-2-42.7 
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CAUSE NO. 44988 
 

 

 
 

NIPSCO INDUSTRIAL GROUP’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE 
WORKPAPERS OF MICHAEL P. GORMAN 

 
The NIPSCO Industrial Group (“Industrial Group”), by counsel, hereby requests to 

withdraw what had previously been submitted to the Commission as MPG Confidential 

Workpapers 1-26 (“Confidential Workpapers”).   

 On March 6, 2018, the Industrial Group filed its Motion for Confidential Treatment 

(“Motion”) of the Confidential Workpapers, which was granted on a preliminary basis by Docket 

Entry dated June 7, 2018.  At that time, the Industrial Group submitted the Confidential 

Workpapers to the Commission on CD-ROM, in a sealed envelope designated as confidential and 

proprietary material and subject to a preliminary order of confidentiality.  By Docket Entry dated  
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August 22, 2018, the Commission requested additional information regarding the Confidential 

Workpapers, and ordered the Industrial Group to respond on or before August 30, 2018.   

At this time, in light of the procedural posture of this case and having reviewed the 

Commission’s determinations in Cause No. 45029 regarding this issue, the Industrial Group seeks 

to withdraw the Confidential Workpapers.  Upon a grant of its request, the Industrial Group would 

also request that its March 6, 2018 Motion be withdrawn from consideration by the Commission.   

 The Confidential Workpapers consist of the source data that Mr. Gorman referenced in his 

testimony and exhibits.  A Confidential Workpaper Index was included with the Motion, and for 

ease of reference is attached to this motion as Exhibit A.  Mr. Gorman does not have permissions 

from the subscription services or the authors of the source data that would allow him to provide 

the Confidential Workpapers to the Commission in a manner that would potentially result in the 

copying and distribution of the Confidential Workpapers through a public records request.  Copies 

of the Confidential Workpapers were previously provided to all parties that had executed a 

nondisclosure agreement with the Industrial Group.  To the extent the Commission has specific 

questions regarding the derivation of any of Mr. Gorman’s conclusions, the Industrial Group is 

prepared to provide a written explanation upon request.   
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WHEREFORE, the Industrial Group respectfully requests that the Commission allow the 

Industrial Group to withdraw the confidential workpapers of Michael P. Gorman, and for all other 

appropriate relief.  Upon the issuance of a Docket Entry granting the motion to withdraw, the 

Industrial Group will retrieve the Confidential Workpapers from the Commission.  Finally, upon 

granting of the motion to withdraw and retrieval of the Confidential Workpapers, the Industrial 

Group would also request that its March 6, 2018 Motion for Confidential Treatment be withdrawn 

from Commission consideration, and that the corresponding request for additional information 

contained in the Commission’s August 22, 2018 Docket Entry be deemed moot.   

 
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 

LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
 
      /s/ Aaron A. Schmoll    
      Todd A. Richardson, Atty No. 16620-49 
      Aaron A. Schmoll, Atty No. 20359-49 
 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
Email: TRichardson@lewis-kappes.com 
 ASchmoll@lewis-kappes.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon the 

following via electronic mail, this 29th day of August, 2018: 

Claudia J. Earls 
Christopher C. Earle 
NISOURCE CORPORATE SERVICES – LEGAL 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
cjearls@nisource.com 
cearle@nisource.com 
 
Kay E. Pashos 
Steven W. Krohne 
ICE MILLER, LLP 
One American Square, Suite 2900 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0200 
Kay.pashos@icemiller.com 
Steven.krohne@icemiller.com 
 
Nicholas K. Kile 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 
 
Courtesy copy to: 
Erin E. Whitehead 
NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMPANY 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
ewhitehead@nisource.com 
 
Robert K. Johnson, Esq. 
2454 Waldon Drive 
Greenwood, IN  46143 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Abby R. Gray 
Randall C. Helmen 
Tiffany Murray 
OFFICE OF THE UTILITY CONSUMER 

COUNSELOR 
115 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
agray@oucc.in.gov 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
timurray@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov  
 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Tabitha L. Balzer 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com 
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com 
 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo L. Tucker 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, 
INC. 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 
 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
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Antonia Domingo  
UNITED STEELWORKERS 
60 Boulevard of the Allies, 8th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA  15208 
adomingo@usw.org 
 
Anthony Alfano 
UNITED STEELWORKERS 
1301 Texas Street, 2nd Floor 
Gary, IN  46402 
aalfano@usw.org 
 

 

 
      /s/ Aaron A. Schmoll    
      Aaron A. Schmoll 
 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 

 



AUS Utility Reports

Blue Chip Financial Forecasts

Duff & Phelps, 2016 SBBI Yearbook. 

Duff & Phelps, 2017 SBBI Yearbook. 

Duff & Phelps, 2017 Valuation Handbook: Guide to Cost of Capital.

Morningstar, Inc., Ibbotson SBBI 2013 Valuation Yearbook

Mergent Bond Record Mergent Public Utility Manual

Regulatory Research Associates

Moody's Investor Service

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services

Standard & Poor’s RatingsDirect

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services

The Value Line Investment Survey

The
Journal of Portfolio Management

Exhibit A



Financial Management

Journal of Applied Finance

Exhibit A


